User Guide Please read the sections “Important notice” and “Warnings” at the end of this
document
V 1.1
www.infineon.com/xdp710-001 2023-11-30
UM_2307_PL88_2308_013018
XDP710 evaluation PCBA user guide
Scope and purpose
Setup and evaluation of XP710 printed circuit board assembly (PCBA).

XDP710 evaluation PCBA user guide
 XDP710 evaluation platform
Figure 11 Bottom layer layout of main PCB
User Guide 11 V 1.1
  2023-11-30
XDP710 evaluation PCBA user guide
 XDP710 evaluation platform
Figure 12 Top, Mid 1, Mid 2 and bottom layer layouts of MOSFET PCB
User Guide 12 V 1.1
  2023-11-30
XDP710 evaluation PCBA user guide
 XDP710 evaluation platform
3.5 XDP710 evaluation board bill of materials
Table 1 Bill of materials (BOM) for the main PCBA
Item Qty Reference designator Value Characteristics Manufacturer Part number
1 2 Cin, Ci 0.1 µF 200 V X7R Murata GRM31CR72D104K
W03L
2 2 Cout1, Cout2 100 µF 200 V Elect. Panasonic EEVEB2D101M
3 1 Cvreg 1 µF 25 V X7R Murata GRM188R71E105K
A12
4 2 C1, C9 100 nF 50 V X7R Murata GRM188R71H104J
A93
5 1 C2 10 µF 100 V X7S TDK C5750X7S2A106M
230KB
6 1 C3 100 nF 100 V X7R Kemet C0805X104K1RAC
TU
7 1 C6 3.3 µF 16 V X7R Murata GRM21BR71C335K
A99
8 3 C7, C8, C10 1 nF 250 V X7R Murata GRM188R72E102K
W07
9 2 D1, D7 Yellowish
green
  Rohm

 STMicroelectronics STPS6M100SF
15 1 G1 LT3012BE
DE#PBF
  Analog Devices LT3012BEDE#PBF
16 2 J1, J2 SO-M5   Würth Elektronik 7466105R
17 4 M1, M2, M3, M4 MTG
_Standoff
 Keystone 2203
18 4 M5, M6, M7, M8 Screw
PHMS 4-40
x 1/4
 Keystone 9900
19 2 Q2, Q3 BSR315P   Infineon  BSR315P
20 2 Q4, Q6 2N7002   Infineon  2N7002
21 1 Q5 40 V 0.2 A   Nexperia MMBT3904,215
22 1 Rin 100 1% Panasonic ERJ-8ENF1000V
23 1 Rsns1 N/A 9 W 1% Bourns Not used
24 1 Rsns2 0.001 8 W 1% Bourns CSS2H-3920R-
1L00F
25 1 Rsns3 N/A 6 W 1% Bourns Not used
User Guide 13 V 1.1
  2023-11-30
XDP710 evaluation PCBA user guide
 XDP710 evaluation platform
Item Qty Reference designator Value Characteristics Manufacturer Part number
26 2 R1, R2 1k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
27 2 R3, R7 2k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2001V
28 7 R4, R5, R6, R16, R19, R20,
R45
4.7k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4701V
29 1 R8 10 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF10R0V
30 1 R9 121k 1% Vishay CRCW0805121KFK
31 1 R10 4.71k 1% Yageo RC0603FR-074K7L
32 12 R11, R12, R13, R35, R37,
R39, R40, R41, R42, R46,
R47, R48
0 1% Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
33 4 R14, R17, R21, R23 12k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1202V
34 4 R15, R18, R22, R24 20k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2002V
35 1 R25 4.53k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4531V
36 1 R26 7.5k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7501V
37 1 R27 11k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1102V
38 1 R28 15k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1502V
39 1 R29 19.6k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1962V
40 1 R30 750k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7503V
41 1 R31 412k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4123V
42 1 R32 24.9k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2492V
43 1 R33 249k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2493V
44 1 R34 147k 1% Vishay CRCW0805147KFK
45 1 R36 1.96k 1% Vishay CRCW08051K96FK
46 1 R38 2.7k 1% Vishay CRCW08052K70FK
47 1 R43 N/A 1%  Not used
48 1 R44 N/A 1%  Not used
49 1 U7 XDP710-
002